Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive Committee for Wed-
nesday, Septembesr 26, 1923

The Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees met in regu-
'ar monthly session at the University of EKentucky on Wednesday,
‘aptember 26, 1923 at 11 a. me., in the office of President McVey.

~he following members were present: R. C. Stoll, Robert G. Gordon,
Rainey T. Wells, and George Colvine

1. The Report of the Busginess Agant. The report of tha
Business Agent was pressnted and ordered incorporated in the
minutes. - The report was as follows:

Financial Repoxt Exhibit "A"
Balance Sheet ss at August 31, 1923
Assets

Combined Funa

Current and Working Assets
Cash in Bank

$3,378439
Patty Cash Account: 1,500.00
Notes and Bills Receivable 111,649.70
Accounts Receivable 14,647.50
Material end Supplies 30,829,38
Total Currsut and Working Asscets 162,002.97
Insurance Paid in Advance 4] ,893.34
Total Combined Fund Assets 203,896.31
Endowments, Bequests, Etec.
- Land Grant Endowment Fund $144,075.00
Peabody ¥ndowment Fund 40,000.00
Crum Bequest 592.42
Bonnett Baquest 487,59
Ciass of 1917 Chemistry Li-
brary Fund 100200 ;
Total Endowments, Bequests, Etc. 185,255.01
Real Estate, Bldgs., Equip., Etc.
Property Accounts ss June 30,
1923 2.088,960.76
Additions Since 1,842.76

Total Real Fsteta, Bldgs.,

Total

£,479,954.84




Ligbilitiss
Combined Fund

Notes Payable $35 ,000.00
Accounts Payadise 7,341 .57
Total Combined Fund Liabilities 42 ,341.57
Surplus
Balance as at August 31, 1923  $2,398,379.63
Additions to Property during
Burrent Year 1.842.76
2,400,222.39
Excess of Incoms over Budget
Expenditures for the Fiscal
Tanr to dates as per Income
Statement, Exhibit "B 37.,390.88 2.437,613.2%

2,479 ,954.84

BExhibit "BY
Statement of Income and Expenditures
Month of August - 1923
Piscal
Proviously Current  Year
Reported Month To Date
General Fund Income
Pederal Appropriatien 42,750.00 42,750.00
General Education Board 1,150.00 1,150.00
State Tax 4,353,755  4,353.75
Interest on Endowment Bonds 4,322.25 4,322.25
Student Fees 37.15  12.99 50.14
Student Fees - Summer Schhel 12,779.80 1,221.00 14,000.80
Student Fees -~ Extension 779.88 426.50 1,206.38
Miscellaneous Receipts 137,19 285,59 422.78
Rentals 604,00 115.060 71%.00
Total 19,810,287 49.164.83 684975.10
Expenditures
Instruction 28,518,280 18,967.00 47,485.20
Administration Expense 11,513%.86 10,037.17 21,551.03
Additions snd Betterments 602,49 _1,058.70 1.661.19
Total 40,634.55 B50,068.87 70,697.48
Excess of Expenditures over
Income (20,824.28) 19,101,96 [1,722.32)
2atterson Hell Incoma
Board {20.80) (20.80)
Miscellaneous .32 2.65 2.97
Room Rent - Summsr School 2.095,00 249,50 2.344,.50
Total A PR 231 .35 2,326.67




Expenditures

Expense 1,362.46 941,13 2.303,59
Excess of Incoms over
Expenditures 732,86 (709.78) 23,08
Foneral Fund Incoms 21,905,59 49,396.,18 71,301.77
Jeneral Fund Expenditures 4%.,997.01 31.004.00 %3.001.0.

Excess of General Fund

Expenditures over

Incoms (20,091.42) 18,392.18 (1,699.24)
Excess of Recsipts

over Expenditurss for

Goneral Ledger Accounts 32,012.26 (3,164.15) 28,848.11

Pxcess of Receipts over
Expenditures for the fiscal
year toc date - General
Fund 11.920;8% 15.228.03 .27.148.8%

Excess of Receipts over Expendi-
tures for the fiscal year to dats

General Fund - 27.,148.87
Cash in Bank July 1, 1923 -
Ceneral Fund (119.025.74)
Cash in Bank August 1, 1923
Genersl Fund (91.875.87)
Trust Fund Incomse
Student Loan Fund 13.93 9.65 23.58
Special Scholarship 300.00 656.00 950.00
Civilian Rehabilitation Fund 119,45 119.45
Total Income 433.38 659,65 1,093.03
Student Notes Paid 175.00 150:00 325,00
Total Receipts 608,38 809.65 1,418.03
Ixpenditures
Expense 219.45 100,00 31%.45
Student Notsgs 20C.00 60,00 260,00
Total 419,45 160.00 5794

Excess of Receipts over
Expenditures 188,93 649,65 - 838,58



Excess of Keceipts over Zxpendi-
tures for the fiscal year to
date -~ Trust Fund

838.58
Cash in Bgnk July 1, 1923 -
Trust Fung 67,34
Cash in Bank, August 31, ‘
1923 -~ Trust Fund 905.92
Yxperiment Station Income
Hatch - Pederal Eppro-
pristion 3,750.00 3,750,00
Milk and Butter - Cash
Receipts 1,318.59 799,64 2,118.00
Begf Cattle Sales 21.83 21.83
Dgiry Cattls Sales 50.00 50.00
Sheep Sales 75.20 75.20
Poultry Sales 266,58 196.96 463,54
Farm Produce Sales 114.25 70.35 184.60
Horticultural Sales 8.10 20.20 28.30
Seed Test 3.00 3.00
Rantals 301.67 157.67 459,34
Miscellaneous 1.00 1.00
Fortilizer - Fees 482 .50 2,236,256 2,718,75
Public Service -~ Misce 21.47 21.47
Feeding Stuffs - Fees 3,252,00 3,461.,00 6,713.00
Adams -~ Federal Appro. 3,750.00 3,750.00
Serum - Sales ) 609,50 607 .00 1,216.50
Serum ~ Virus Sales 21.90 22,056 43.95
Sgrum - Supply Sales 9.00 3.00 13.00
Serum - Miscellansous 1.50 1.50
Creamery -~ Licenss Fees 1,132.50 160,50 1,293.00
Croamery - Tester's Licenses 366.00 116.00 482,00
Creamery - Glassware Tested 53.94 9.51 63,45
Total 15 .535.33 7.,936.33 23.,471.66
Expenditures
Expense 15,837.65 18,065.90 33,903.55
Additions & Betterments 181.5% 181.57
Total 15.837.65 18 .247.47 34 _085.12
Excess of Ezxpenditures over
Income —(802.52)(10,311.14}(10,613.46)
Bxcess of Fxpenditures over Income for the

fiscal year tc date ~ Experiment Station
Cash in Bank July 1, 1923 -~ Experimsnt Station
Cash in Bgnk Aygust 31, 1923 - Exp. Station

(10,613.46)
45,243.79
34 . 630,33



Extansion Division

Federal Smith-Lever $76,120.00 $76,120.6F
Pedesral Supplementary 22,550.47 22,550.4"
County and Other 50.00 271.40 321.40
Total 98.721,.12 271.40 98,992.52
“xpanditures
Expense > 18,641.01 31,421.51 50,062,52
Excess of Income over

Expenditures 80.080.11 (31,150.11) 48,930.00
Excess . of Income over Expendi- :

tures for the fiscal ysar to

date - Extension Division 48,930.00
Cash in Bank July 1, 1923 -

Extension Division 10,787.01
Cash in Bank August 31, 1923

Extension Division 59,717.01

Summary

General Fund Income 21,905.59  49,396.18 71,301.77
. Trust Fund Income 433.38 659.65  1,093.03
Experimant Station Income 15,535.33 7,936.33 23,471.66
Extension Division Income 98,721.12 271.40 98,992.52
Total 136 ,595.42 58,263.56 194,858.98
General Fund Expenditures 41,997,01 31,004.00 73,001.01
Trust Fund Expenditures 219.45 100.00 219.45
Experimant Sta. Expenditures 15,837.65 18,247.47 34,085.12
Extension Div. Expsnditures 18,641.01 31,421.51 50,062,52
Total 76.,695.32 80,772.:98 1b7,468.10.

Excess of Income over

Expendituras ‘ 59,900.30 (22,509.42) 37,390.88
Excoss of Receipts over Ex-

penditures for Gensral _

Ledger Accounts 32,187.26  (3,014.15) 29,173.11
Student Notes (200.00) (60.00) _ (260.0C .
Excess of Receipts over Ex-

penditures for the fiscal

yoar to dats - Combined

Fund 91,887.56 (25,583.57) 66,303.99

Excess of Receipts over Expenditures for
the fiscal year to dats - Combined Fund
Cash in Benk and on hand July 1, 1923 -
Combined Fund .
Cash in Bank and on hand August 31, 1923 -
Combined Fund

66,303.99
(61,427460)

4,876.39



EXHIBIT "CY

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
August 31, 1923

Fiscal
Previously Current Yoar
Reported Month To Dste
Jash in Bank sand on hand July 31, 1923
Treasursr - General Fund {107,104.90)
Treasurer - Trust Pund 256,27
Treasurer - Experiment Station 44 ,941.4"7
Treasurer - Extension Division 90,867.12
Petty Cash 1,500.00
Total Cash 30,459.96
Receipts
General Fund Incoms 21,905.59 49,396.18 71,301.77
Trust Fund Income 433,38 659,65 1,093.0°
Experimant Station Income 15,535.33 7,936.33 283,471.60 -
Extension Division Incoms 98,721.12 271.40  98,992.5"
General Ledger Accounts 43,560,92 1,724.57 45,285.°
Returned Checks - Collected 230.66 82.00 318.
Total Receipts 180,387.00 60,070.13 240,457.
Total 90,530,09
Expenditures
General Fund 41,997.01 31,004.00 73,001.01
Trust Fund 219.45 100.00 319.45
Expsriment Station 15,837.65 18,247 .47 84 ,085,.12
Extonsion Division 18,641.01 31,421.51 50,062.52
Student Notes 200.00 60.00 260.00
General Ledger 11,318.66 4,690.72 16,009.38
Returned Checks - Charged 285,66 130.00 415,66
Total Expenditure 88,499.44 85,653.70 174,153.14
Cash in Bank and on hand August
31, 1923
Treasurer - General Fund (91,876.87)
Treasurer - Trust Fund 905 .92
Treasurer - Experiment Station 34 ,630.33
Treasurer - Fxtension Division 59,717.01
Pstty Cash 1,500.00
Total Cash 4.876.39
Total 90,530.09

Fxcess of Receipts over Expendi-

tures for the fiscal year to

date
Cash in Bank and on hand July 1, 1923
Cash in Bank and on hand August 31, 1923

66.303.9¢
(61,427.60"

4,876.7%¢




Abstract of item showmn on statement of Income and
Expenditures as "Excess of Receipts over Expenditures for
General Ledger Accounts $29,173.11."

Debit Credit
hAccounts Receivable $41,270.53
Sfore Room ' $374.32
Insurance Paid in Advancs : 6.01
Student Notes 325.00
Cafeteria . 1,578.19
Miscellaneous 162.32
Notes Payable 8,000.00
Returned Checks 103.00
Student Deposits | 239,00
Memorial Building 46.50
Government Students 241.15
Student Activities 1,665.63
Basketball Building . .. 6.30 ;

# 12,422.42 41.595.83
| 12.422.42

29,173.11



1.

21,
<9,
34.
38,
40,
46,
49,
FOu
59,
61,
68

67,
68.
70.
79,
B4,
86.
112,
1,83,
P26
130,
134,
Lxsa

[
-~

".'5.
18
.-'..-',370
167,
175,
18%.
191.
200.
207.
226,
234.
240,
245,
B4
T60e
12
2o
78
e L/ g
’-1-061:
412
C:J.? »
A24,
'.29.'
3.
1»29 o
442,
447.

Trial Balance - General Ledger - August 31, 1923

Dobit
Real ¥state, Bldgs., Lquip., Ete. $1,564,388.71
Ldditions and Betterments 1,661,19
Petty Cash Account 1,500.00
Treasurer of the University
Outstanding Warrents
Accounts Hnpéaivable 6,409.82
Notes 2nd Bills Receiveble 99,575.08
Student Notes - General 12,024.62
Student Notes ~ Southern Reilway 50.00
Departmental Materiz2l and Supplies 17 ,177.53
Store Room 1,613.28
Insurance Paid in 4dvance 31,650,32
Land Grant ¥ndowment Fund 144,075.00
Peabody Endowment Fund 40,000.00
Crum Bequast 592.42
Bennett Bequest 487,59
Class of 1917 Chemistry Library Fund 100.00
Cafeteria Xquipmsnt 2,504.47
Miscellaneous
Notes Payable
HMemorial Building 4,902.40
Outstanding Werrants
Government Students N 159.69
Athletic Association 30.00

Kentucky Kernel
Y. }{o and Y. V\Io Co A.
Lacturas

Treasurer - Student Losn Fund -~ General

Treasurer - Student Loan Fund, Sou. Ry.

Musical Organizations
Cafeteria Expense

Student Deposits

Returned Checks

Treasurer of the University
Basketball Building

Resl Estate, Bldgs., Equip., Etce.
Additions and Betterments
Treasurer of the University
Outstnading Werrants

Dairy Acecounts Receivable
Degpartmental Material and Supplies
Dairy Sales

Insurance Paid in Advancse
Treasurer of the University
Outstending Warrants
Capital and Surplus

Income - Trust Fund

Income -~ General Fund
Income - ¥xperiment Station
Income - YXxtension Division
Instruction

Administration Expense
Patterson Hall Expense
Trust Fund ¥xpenditures
Expariment Station Expense
Extension Division Expensse

983.33

180.60
915.81
6430

524 ,572.05
181.57
47,618.61

2,897.81
12,038.57

60,88
10,243.02
84,207 +60

47,485.20
91,551.03
2,303,559
319.45
33,903.55
_50,062.,52

Credit

$69,1444.10
22,432,717

293,54
35,000,00

100.00
866,90
2.59
609,
893.¢
50.1?»’

3,385, .
4,685 .04

12,988.28

24,490,59

,398,379.63

1,093.03
71,301.77
23.471.66
98,992,532

,768,433.61 2,768,432.5

==



2. Memorinl Tablet to Dr. James K. Patterson. A proposed
wording for am tablet to the memcry of the late Ir. Jsmes X. Pat-
terson to be placed on the ZPatterson residence,was presented
and disnuesed and on “Oleﬁ duly seconded, it was ordered that
the particulsr wording of the tsblet be left to the President
and the chairman of the FExecutive Committes. The purchase of
a suiiuble tatliet was authorized.

3. The Purchase of Hereford Farms. A communication from
Dean Ccoper was presented to the Executive Committee calling at-
tentioa to the fact that tha Heroford Farms owned by the liate
Colonel E. H. Taylor are to be sold at suction and suggesting
that the Experiment Station purchase these farms for its use.
It was the opinion of ths Exscutive Committee that these farms
are not sufficisntly accessible to the University.

4., Legislative Budeet. A proposed legislative budget was
wr'esented to the Committee, and on motion duliy seconded, approved
5y the Committee. The budget was as follows:

MEMORANDUM
LEGISLATIVE BUDGET 1924-1926
General University for the ysar 1924-25

For maintenance ang 1n~truct10n l”d on assessad
value estimated at $360,000 eveeeanecreaens $360,000.00

For instruction in Lgrien T tursl Coilege ceseees 50,000.00
For coal, light, talephone, water and janitors'

WEZOE ecceotssosscsnsasssssscnsnsnssosssses 45,500.00
RODALTE snwnisas 636305 FasvsnissassussHoEgusyy 25,000.00

Mgintenance of Summer Scho0l ceeeevecnccsrocses 10,000.00
Equipment and Suppii€s sesecesecceccccccccanens 40,000.00

Support and Maintonance eeeeevecesess 530,500.00

For permanent improvements
Completion of Chemistry Building, remainder of
amount supplied from tax on Bingham estate 75,000.00

CGeneral Recitation Building .evececeecscceasass £580,000.00
Women's Dormltory and Gymnasium ceeececsccecces 250,000.00
Rapair of roads snd development of grounds ... 10,000.00
Service Building -- housing, carpanter, plumb-

" ing, store room, paint shops, trucks,

¢ wagons and ground tools cicceciceccecicone 30,000.00

- Pgrmanent Improvements «.cecee.ivccens 615:000.00
1,145, 500,00




GeneralrUniversity for the year 1925-26

o s s
#or maintenance and instruction, 1§¢ on assessed

 value estimated at $360,000 v..eveeer..wo.  $360,000.00
For instruction in Agricultural College ..eeee. 50,000.00
For coal, light, telephones,water and Jenitor's
WHDOE wayvssssssniosusmuwsssgasvessmmwmnesss 45,500.00
Repairs‘.3‘..-...'.ﬂi...Q".‘."'.."Q.C'.-.I.. 25,000.00
Malntenance of Summer SchoOl escececacvastavens 10,000.00
Fquipment and Supplifs evesescesssseccossssoces 40,000,00
Support and Maintenance veeiececesveses 530,500.00
For psrmanent improvements
Improvement-~and enlargement of Engineering
Buildings"io..‘\l"'.l“.'..“.‘....'.\" 50’000.00
Heating Plart ........ CEaEE s mEERe s s wesssnma s BOWE000 00
Apriculturs]l Building « cesssssvvosvassnmmnswens 200,000.00
POFMIYOTY TOF Mefl xsoscs novmus s vawsne s mmenss s 150,000.00
Permanent Improvements .........oooe. 650,000.00
1,180.500.00
EXPERIMENT STATION
1924-25
1. Continuation of $50,000 annual appropriation $50,000.00
2. Investigation of dark and burley tobtacco
annually I R EEEREEEEEE EXE T IS A I I I I SRR R N I 10,000000
3. Expenses of administering Pure Seed dct .... 10,000.00
#. Conduct of Egg Laying Contest «c.ciinicececns '5,000.00
5. Continuation, Public Service appropriation . 22,000.00
97,000.00
1825-26
1. Continuation of $50,000 sanmal sppropriation 50,0G0.00
2. Investigation of dark and burley tobacco
S annually .'.....‘..'l......'....'...‘....' 10’000.00
3. Expenses of administering Pure Seed Act ... 1C,000.00
4. Conduct of Egg laying Contest eicevescrscess 5,000,00
5., Continuation,~Public Service anpropriation . 22,000,00
6. Purchase of land .Q‘.UIO.‘..I.‘..‘...‘.‘...‘. §—O—l9-O—Q-!-—O-—O—
' 147,000.00
AGRIGULTURE EXTENSION
1924-25
Offset of Federsl Appronriations by State «.... 142,241.30

1925-26
Offset of Federal Appropriations by State .....

142,241.30



5. Robinson Mountsin Fund. The question of the Robinson
Mountain Fund was discussed at length, and a proposed agreenent
with the Robinson Foundation was presented and read. A motion
was meds, cranvAai and odoptald, o*otins that it is the sense of
the Frecutive Committee that the railroad connected with the pro-
ject should not be taken over by the University. The remaining
portion of the agreaement was referred to a sub-committes with
instructions to confer with Mrg. Robinson and report October 2
to the General Board. '

6. Request of ilpha Gamme Epsilon Fraternity for a Frater-
nity House on Winglow Sirset. A communicstion from lir. Sam.
Shouse was read, requesting, on behalf of the Alpha Gamma Epsilon
Fraternity, a building site on Winslow Street. A motion was
.ade, seconded, and adopted, stating that as soon as the frater-
ity is ready to »uild the University will provide & suitable
site if the property desired can be cbteined at a reasonable price. .

7. Appointmant of 2 Delegate to a Mesting of Boards of Irus-
teas of State Universiities &l ui®ago. President Mg¢Vey stated
that Honorable Jelins Pzale of Ann Arbor, Michigan had issued an
invitation to Boa¥ds of Trusteess of various state institutions
in the United States to send delegates to a meeting to be held
at Chicago on Nyvember 13 and 14. On motion, duly seconded,
Judge Richard C. Stoll was appointed delegate to represent the
University at that meeting.

8. Bill of the University Union in Europe. President McVey
presented to the Ucmmittee a nill for $100 for annual dues for
the University in the University Union in Burope. He stated
that the University had been for thrse or four ysars contrivut-
ing this amoumt annually as dues in that organization. ' On mo-

tion quly seconded the bill was ordered paid.

. 9. Laave of Absence. President McVey recommended laave of
absence for one semester without pay for Miss Belle Bates, in-
structor in Art. On motion duly seconded the motion was approved.

10. Resienations. The following list of resignations was
presented by President McVey end on motion duly seconded accepted:

Mr. Gunther Keil, instructor in German

Mr. J. D, McCready, instructor in English

M¢. E. E. Fieischman, Assistant Professor of Public Speaking

Mr, E., L. Jackson, vegatable histologist in Experiment Sta-
tion

Miss Joyce Syler, Home Demonstration Agent, Garrard County

Mr. Mark Secrist, Assistant Professor of Geology

Mr. G. W. Gardaner, Assistant County Agent

Mr. John C. Brown, assistant County agent



Misg Elizabsth Pruitt, clerk in Davartment of Veterinary
Science

y?- Z-.L. Galloway, Assistent County Agent

ﬁlss Therressa Lipps, stenographer at Experiment Station

diss Maurine Sharp, stenographer in Collegas of Fiucation.

11. Appointmanis. The following list of apvocintments was

rresanted by Prasident HeVay and on motion dnly seconded approved
a8 recommanded: : }

Appointments in Ertension Division

Miss Zilpha Fostar as Assistant Home Demonstration Agent,
Muhlenterg County, from June 25 to Septembaer 15, 1923, sslary $100
8 -monthi~.

Miss Katherine Rseddish as Pield Agent Home Economics, from
June 15 to August 31, 1923, salary $125 a month.

Miss Ouida Midkiff as Field Agent Club Vork, from Juns 20
to August 31, 1323, salsry $100 a month. :

R Miss Mary Flls Rudy as Home Demonstration Agent, Simpson
“ounty, from July 2, to December 31, 1923, salary $100 o month.

Migs Virginiae Mciianus as Home Demonstration Agent, Mercer
County, from July 2, 1923 to July 1, 1924, salary $150 a’month.

Mrs. Cathorine Taylor Johnson as Home Demonstration Agent,
Simpson County, from July 5 to Dacembse:r 21, 1923, salary $150 a
month. N

Joseph C., Nageotte as Assistsnt County Agent, Breckenridge
County, from August 1 to Dacembar 31, 1923, salary $166 2/3 o

Miss Iulu Holmes as Assistant Home Demonstration Agent,
Simpson County, from July 23 to December 31, 1923, salary $125
a month. )

Luther F. Morgan as County, Agent, iorgan County, from August
6 to December 31, 1923, salary $148 1/3 a month. '

Tomporary Appointments in Extension Division

Ear]l Maxwell Heavrin ag Field Agent in Club Work from July 9
to August 31, 1923, salary $108 a month.

Elbert DaCoursey as Fisld Agent in Clud ¥ork from July 9 to
August 31, 1923, salary $108 a month.

Robert B. Clem as Fjeld Agent in Club Work from July 9 to
jugust 31, 1923, salary $108 a month.



Earle W. Baughman as Field Agent in Club Work from July 9 tc¢
August 31, 1923, salsry $108 2 month.

u“tlnuatlon of Avpointments in Extension Division

R. W, Scearce as County Agent, Grayson County, from August 1
e September 15, 1923, salary $200 a month.

Miss Ethel Nice as Home Demonstration Agant, Garrsrd Couvnty,
from August 1, 1923 to July 31, 1924, salary $125 a month.

Miss Mary L. Dougherty as Home Demonstration Aieent, McLean
County, from Jduly 1, 1922 to June 25, 1924, salary %150 a month.

C. M. V2de as County Sgent, Owen County, from Juns 5, 1923 to
September 30, 1923, saisry $166 2/3 a month.

J. 0. Horning as uu1rty Agernt, Barren County, from July 1 to
December 31, 1923, salavy 5208 1/3 a month.

C. L. Hill as Comnty A

Azent, Nelson Countv, from July 1 to
Dacember 31, 1923, sgiary 3

gen

188 1/3 a mcnthe

» Charles B, ¥leton oo Tomty fzent, Tineoln County, from July
1, 1923 to Merch 31, 1924, salary $191.66 2/3 & month.

R, E. Sleppy as Count % Agent, Marion County, from July 16 to
December 31, 1923, salary $166.66 2/3 a month-.

Ag:gomtment= in Colleese of Arts snd Scisnces

Miss Ann Riddell, student assistant in Botany, salary 300,
Mr. Allen Miller, student assistant in Botany, salary $100.

. Mp. H, B. Lane, senior assistant in Baoterlology. sglary
2560 8. year.

’

u Mr. M., E. Bunch, junior 3331stant in Bacteriology, salary
%200 a year.

Miss E1$zabeth Shropshire, first semesier, imsiructor in
Art, salery 750,

Mr. Charles Kenney, instructor in German, salary $800.

Mp. A, J. Vhitehouse, student assistant in Germen, salary
8200 for the year.

Mr., Blanchard P. Davis, instructor in English, salary $1,500-

Miss Flizabeth Vgller, student assistant in Romance Lan-
guages, salary $200.



My, W, R Sutherland, assistant professoL of Public Speak-
ing, salary %2 100.

Mr. Madison Cawein, student assistant in department of
Physics, sglary $250 for the year.

Migs Jean Woll, student assistant in department of Physics,
salary $20 a month.

Student easistanl iln Joparacut of Zoology, $20 2 month.

Stuient assistant in department’of Music, $20 a month.

Appointments in Agricultural Experiment Stetion

J. W, Jongs, Meld Agent in Marketing, effective May 1, 1923,
sajary $2 800.

Miss Mary May ¥iller, Field Agent in Home Economics, effec-
tive July 29, 1923, salary $2,200.

Mr. J. E. Humphrey, Ficld Agent in Poultry, effective Sep-
tember,1l 1923, salary $1,800.

My, R. A. Stevenson, nursery 1nspector department of Fnto-
mology and Botany, effective August 2G, 1923, salary %100 a month.

Miss Jessie Terry, seed analyst, effective August 1, 1923,
salary $60 a month.

Appointments in College of Agriculture

" Miss Elizabeth Givens, instructor in Home Xconomics, salary
$900.

Aypointments in Collegg of Education

Migs Carrie B. Green, assistant professor in Home Economics,
salary $2,000.

Stenographers

Miss XKathryn McIntire, clerk in department of Veterinary
Seience, effective September 17, 1923, saiary $75 a month.

Miss Mary Johnston, College of Education, salary $100 a montl:,
effective September 15, 1923,

Miss Laura Granducci, clerk in Experiment Station, salary
$100 a month, effective September 1, 1923.



Miss Ellzsbeth Guyn, clerk in Exveriment Station, salary
$70 a month, effective September 1, 1923.

Miss Margaret Hoeing, stenographer in fepartment of Physical
Education, £thletic Council to pay two-thirds of her salary.

Mrs, D. F. Galloway, stenographer in Stenographic Bureau,
salary $75 a month, sffective September 17, 1923.

12. Salsry Adjustments. The following list of salary ed-~
sustments was presented by President McVey and on motion duly
seconded, approved as recommended:

Tzsz~nnse in salary of Miss Lois Dietrink, seorstary 4o

Assistant Dean of College of Agriculture, from %1 320 to $1,500,
effective September 1, 1523,

Increass in sala*y of Migs Thelma Adams, clerk in Extension
Division, from $960 to $1,020, effective Juiy 1 1923.

Increase in salary, of M. N. States, 3351stant professor of
Physics from $2,750 to $2,900.

Iacrease 1n salary of George W. Pirtle, stuient assistant
in Geology to $30 a month.

On motiom the Executive Committee . adjourned.

F ’:';

-'

Reapset

fu

Ly subnitte
Vellington Patrick

Secretary of the Board



